
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

TUESDAY 22ND MARCH 2016 
 
 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 

BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR REGENERATION & 

LEISURE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

COMMITTEE ROOM,  COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2016 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 

BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 

 
 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH FEBRUARY 2016.  

3 - 4 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE WELSH CHURCH FUND.  5 - 56 

 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 

REGENERATION & LEISURE 

 

TUESDAY, 16 February 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
J Howells, Community Regeneration Assistant 
C Owen, Community Regeneration Assistant 
 
Democratic Services Committee Room,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.30 
am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  
MEETING HELD ON THE 14th JANUARY 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 14th January 
2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE WELSH CHURCH FUND 

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh 
Church Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:- 

Applicant                                                                                 Award 

Antioch Christian Centre                                                       £10,000.00 
St. Teilo’s Church – Llandeilo                                                 £3,000.00 
Bethlehem Congregational Chapel                                         £2,060.00 
Newcastle Emlyn Bowling Club                                               £3,000.00 
St. David’s Church – Betws                                                     £1,729.18 

 

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

30/03/2016 
 

 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Meryl Gravell Regeneration & Leisure 
 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND:  

TARGETED FINANCE FUND  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex  
Total Number of Applications -  12        Total Value = £140,919.00 
 
Total Applications – 12                        Total Value - £140,919.00 

Reasons:  

Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire 
Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen L Morgan 

 

Report Author: 

Jonathan Hancock 

Designations: 

Development Manager Regen & 
Policy 

 

Flagship Social Enterprise 
Development Officer 

Tel: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Tel: 01269 590216 

JonHancock@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):None 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment
[...]
e conduct of public business and justice 

administration, on the basis of equality with English. 

Swansea Bay City Region Economic Regeneration Strategy 2013 – 2030 

• Business growth, retention and specialisation  

• Maximising job creation for all 
 
Empower the community and voluntary sector to take a role in the 
development, delivery and testing of new approaches to public service 
delivery including increasingly personalised provision.    
 
REGIONAL LEARNING PARTNERSHIP 2014 - 2024 
Increasing overall employment levels and addressing economic inactivity 
 

Ownership/Lease Lease agreement in place from CCC 

Business 

Plan/Officer 

Comments 

including details of 

support moving 

forward/next steps 

linked to growth 

As part of the Key Account Management function the Amman Civic Centre 
will continue to receive Officer support in order to better assist the 
organisation to achieve the targets outlined in their key strategic documents.  
 
The Officer will provide practical guidance on marketing planning, financial 
planning business planning, along with Digital Inclusion support, with the aim 
of achieving economic growth and sustainability. 
 

Page 43



 

and sustainability The aim is to ensure the centre is utilised fully, has a comprehensive 
timetable of events which will provide them with growth potential in the 
following areas: 
 

• Increase footfall 

• Generate further income 

• Increase Turnover 

• Improve Digital Status 

• Provide a modern venue fit for the 21st Century 

• Provide members of the community with an exceptional venue, a one 
stop shop style community venue 

• Ensure its sustainability in the long term 
 

Recommendation 

 

                                   £18,000 - Capital Costs  

Subject to: 

 

 

 
10 of 12 
Application Reference:  TFF/15/19 

 

Project Title Brynamman Cinema Development Officer 

Applicant Brynamman Public Hall and Institute 

Ward Quarter Bach 

Key Account 

Management 

The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client 
they must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the 
following 3 categories:  

• Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be 
sustainable and create employment � 

• Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs 

• Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 
communities 
 

Project 

Description 

Brynamman Public Hall and Institute is a Charity with its own trading arm in 
Brynamman Cinema which is a Company Limited by Guarantee. The Cinema 
has effectively delivered a number of key growth plans over the last couple of 
years, notably a second screening room which was successfully constructed 
and launched in May 2013. This has proved very profitable with increased 
revenue being generated as a result.  
 
The Trustees are five experienced local people and all are extremely 
passionate for the cinema and the place it holds within the community. In 
order to deliver the next demanding phase of their economic growth plans a 
need has been identified to employ a designated Development Officer with 
key knowledge, experience and skills to drive the enterprise forward. The 
officer would collaborate with the existing Trustees, Staff and Volunteers to 
deliver additional physical improvements with the aim of increasing usage 
and exploring additional opportunities to diversify income which will make 
them financially stronger with a view to becoming sustainable in the longer 
term. 
 
 Key tasks for the Development Officer: 

Page 44



 

• Manage the cinema’s strategic delivery plans 

• Manage the next physical regeneration stage 

• Aim to increase revenue income streams 

• Identify and source appropriate funding to make further capital 
improvements to the building 

• Establish a tailored Volunteering Programme 

• Establish Work Placement opportunit
[...]
or Carmarthenshire 2011-2016 

• People in Carmarthenshire fulfil their learning potential  
• Carmarthenshire's communities and environment are sustainable  
• Carmarthenshire has a stronger and more prosperous economy  

 
The income generated from the cinema admissions helps sustain the Cylch 
Meithrin and Snooker Hall facilities. They also address the outcomes by 
providing early learning opportunities and cinema industry/retail training for 
staff and volunteers thus contributing to a more prosperous economy. 
 

Ownership/Lease Building Freehold is owned by The Brynamman Public Hall and Institute 

Business 

Plan/Officer 

Comments 

including details of 

support moving 

forward/next steps 

linked to growth 

and sustainability 

As a Key Account the Brynamman Public Hall delivers an essential service 

for many people within the Amman Valley area.   

 

Under the Key Account Management function the organisation will continue 

to receive designated assistance from the Community Bureau who will be 

instrumental in supporting the new Development Officer on identified key 

areas below: 

• Revising the Business Plan  

• Identifying and increasing revenue income streams 

• Developing funding applications  

• Strengthening community consultation 

• Developing a Succession Plan 

• Identifying suitably qualified new Trustees  

• Establishing a Volunteer Programme 

• Devising a Marketing Plan - based on solid market research, focus   
on target   customers, build an action plan to achieve specific 
objectives, learn  from experience, measure the effectiveness of your 
plan 

• Engaging with other 3rd Sector Development Officers to share best  

Page 47



 

practice and explore mentoring opportunities 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
Award  £10,249.32  

 

Subject to: 

 

 

 
11 of 12 
Application Reference:  TFF/15/12 

 

Project Title The Blitz – To a safer Place 

Applicant The Tin Shed Experience, Laugharne 

Ward Laugharne  

Key Account 

Management
[...]
enda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH FEBRUARY 2016.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE WELSH CHURCH FUND.
	ANNEX




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 30 March 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J Hancock, Flagship Social Enterprise Development Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00am  - 10.35 
am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  
MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH FEBRUARY 2016. 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 16th February 
2016 be signed as a correct record 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE TARGETED FINANCE FUND. 

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:- 

Applicant                                                                                      Award 

Llangathen Hall Committee                                                         £20,000.00 
Mess up the Mess, Ammanford                                                   £12,727.75 
Gwili Railway Company                                                               £13,197.00 
Llannon Community Council                                                        £15,442.00 
C13 [Y Lle]                                                                                   £10,000.00 
Splat Development Cymru                                                           £11,000.00 
Myddfai Ty Talcen                                                                        £2,890.68 
Myddfai Trading Company                                                           £2,412.00 
Amman Civic Hall Comm. Ventures Ltd.                                      £18,000.00 
Brynamman Public Hall and Institute                                           £10,249.32 
The Tin Shed Experience, Laugharne                                          £5,000.00 
Cyfoes                                                                                          £10,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


